against any regulations, rules or orders made under this Act, shall,
without prejudice to his liability under the Criminal Code or any other
law, be liable, on conviction, to imprisonment for a term not
exceeding six months, or to a fine (multa) not exceeding one thousand
two hundred euro (€1,200), or to both such imprisonment and fine.

(2) Where an offence against this Act as is referred to in article
14(c) has been committed, any installation, apparatus, instrument,
plant, equipment or other thing used in or for the purpose of the
commission of the offence shall be forfeited to the Government.